ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th, Ste. 503
. Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Department of Finance Phone: (501)682-1105
. . . Fax: (501) 682-222]

and Admlnlstl‘atlﬂn www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 02601

Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum

Juan Zarate, PERMITTEE

DBA: Jaliscoz VIP/Pit Stop Bar and Grill
5506 Baseline Road

Little Rock, Pulaski County, AR.

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a
charge filed against Permit No. 02601, Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum,
held by Juan Zarate, Permittee, to do business as Jaliscoz VIP/Pit Stop Bar
and Grill, located at 5506 Baseline Road, Little Rock, Arkansas. Said
charges were as follows:

1. That on or about August 03, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good Neighbor, a
Class A violation.

2. That on or about August 03, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to Maintain Health, Safety
and Sanitary Standards, a Class C violation.

3. That on or about August 07, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good Neighbor, a
Class A violation.

4. That on or about August 07, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to Maintain Health, Safety
and Sanitary Standards, a Class C violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has filed a letter in response to the charge waiving
a hearing on the charge, requesting that the matter be disposed of on the

record.



Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent
documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence
contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact,
occur. It is further concluded that the subject permit should be FINED in
the amount of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) and placed on
PROBATION for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days.

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions,
it is hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 02601, Restaurant Mixed Drink
Minimum shall be and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of one
thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00), in accordance with the provisions
of Act 790 of 1981. Said FINE is due and payable by Check, Cashier’s
Check or Money Order at the offices of the ABC Administration on or
before the close of business on October 06, 2020. If said FINE is not paid
by such date, the aforementioned permit shall be SUSPENDED until such
time as the FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED that said permit shall
be placed on PROBATION for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days,
said period of PROBATION to begin on October 06, 2020, and continue
uninterrupted through February 03, 2021. During such period of
PROBATION and henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be
operated in such a manner as to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic
Beverage Laws of the State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted
by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision
to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the
date this ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 16t day of September, 2020.
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

g \ g Qea & Iy 1\ Qop

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb
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ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th, Ste. 503
. Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Department of Finance Phone: (501)682-1105
. . . Fax: (501) 682-222]

and Admlnlstl‘atlﬂn www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 02601

Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum

Juan Zarate, PERMITTEE

DBA: Jaliscoz VIP/Pit Stop Bar and Grill
5506 Baseline Road

Little Rock, Pulaski County, AR.

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a
charge filed against Permit No. 02601, Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum,
held by Juan Zarate, Permittee, to do business as Jaliscoz VIP/Pit Stop Bar
and Grill, located at 5506 Baseline Road, Little Rock, Arkansas. Said
charges were as follows:

1. That on or about August 03, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good Neighbor, a
Class A violation.

2. That on or about August 03, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to Maintain Health, Safety
and Sanitary Standards, a Class C violation.

3. That on or about August 07, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good Neighbor, a
Class A violation.

4. That on or about August 07, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to Maintain Health, Safety
and Sanitary Standards, a Class C violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has filed a letter in response to the charge waiving
a hearing on the charge, requesting that the matter be disposed of on the

record.



Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent
documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence
contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact,
occur. It is further concluded that the subject permit should be FINED in
the amount of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) and placed on
PROBATION for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days.

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions,
it is hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 02601, Restaurant Mixed Drink
Minimum shall be and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of one
thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00), in accordance with the provisions
of Act 790 of 1981. Said FINE is due and payable by Check, Cashier’s
Check or Money Order at the offices of the ABC Administration on or
before the close of business on October 06, 2020. If said FINE is not paid
by such date, the aforementioned permit shall be SUSPENDED until such
time as the FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED that said permit shall
be placed on PROBATION for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days,
said period of PROBATION to begin on October 06, 2020, and continue
uninterrupted through February 03, 2021. During such period of
PROBATION and henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be
operated in such a manner as to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic
Beverage Laws of the State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted
by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision
to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the
date this ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 16t day of September, 2020.
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

g \ g Qea & Iy 1\ Qop

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb
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ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th, Ste. 503
. Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Department of Finance Phone: (501)682-1105
. . . Fax: (501) 682-222]

and Admlnlstl‘atlﬂn www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 02601

Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum

Juan Zarate, PERMITTEE

DBA: Jaliscoz VIP/Pit Stop Bar and Grill
5506 Baseline Road

Little Rock, Pulaski County, AR.

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a
charge filed against Permit No. 02601, Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum,
held by Juan Zarate, Permittee, to do business as Jaliscoz VIP/Pit Stop Bar
and Grill, located at 5506 Baseline Road, Little Rock, Arkansas. Said
charges were as follows:

1. That on or about August 03, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good Neighbor, a
Class A violation.

2. That on or about August 03, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to Maintain Health, Safety
and Sanitary Standards, a Class C violation.

3. That on or about August 07, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good Neighbor, a
Class A violation.

4. That on or about August 07, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to Maintain Health, Safety
and Sanitary Standards, a Class C violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has filed a letter in response to the charge waiving
a hearing on the charge, requesting that the matter be disposed of on the

record.



Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent
documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence
contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact,
occur. It is further concluded that the subject permit should be FINED in
the amount of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) and placed on
PROBATION for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days.

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions,
it is hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 02601, Restaurant Mixed Drink
Minimum shall be and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of one
thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00), in accordance with the provisions
of Act 790 of 1981. Said FINE is due and payable by Check, Cashier’s
Check or Money Order at the offices of the ABC Administration on or
before the close of business on October 06, 2020. If said FINE is not paid
by such date, the aforementioned permit shall be SUSPENDED until such
time as the FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED that said permit shall
be placed on PROBATION for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days,
said period of PROBATION to begin on October 06, 2020, and continue
uninterrupted through February 03, 2021. During such period of
PROBATION and henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be
operated in such a manner as to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic
Beverage Laws of the State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted
by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision
to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the
date this ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 16t day of September, 2020.
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

g \ g Qea & Iy 1\ Qop

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb
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ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th, Ste. 503
. Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Department Of Fmance Phone: (501)682-1105
. . . Fax: (301) 682-222]

and Administration WAk SES g/

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 02796

Restaurant Mixed Drink Maximum
Brenda S. Swango, PERMITTEE

DBA: River Grille

1003 McClain Road

Bentonville, Benton County, Arkansas.

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a
charge filed against Permit No. 02796, Restaurant Mixed Drink Maximum,
held by Brenda S. Swango, Permittee, to do business as River Grille, located
at 1003 McClain Road, Bentonville, Arkansas. Said charge was as follows:

The Director finds as fact that the permitted location was open for
business and serving patrons on Friday, April 17, 2020, at 4:52 p.m. The
Director further finds as fact that the permitted location was among those
facilities—bars, clubs, and retail food establishments—that the Governor of
Arkansas ordered to close for dine-in service by the Arkansas State Board of
Health directive issued on March 20, 2020. The Director concludes as a
matter of law that refusal to close as ordered by the State Board of Health
constitutes a failure to maintain health, safety and sanitary standards in
violation of ABC Rule 1.79(7), a Class C violation. The Director concludes as
a matter of law that refusal to close as ordered by the State Board of Health
constitutes failure to be a good neighbor in violation of ABC Rule 1.79(32), a
Class A violation.

And from findings of fact deduced at a hearing held on August 05,
2020, the following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee Brenda S. Swango, was present at the hearing and
appeared pro se. It is further found that testimony was elicited from ABC
Enforcement Agent Marlin C. Stout.

Based on the testimony elicited, it is found that there is sufficient
evidence contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did

OCcur.



Based on these findings, it is concluded that the subject permit should
be FINED six hundred dollars ($600.00) placed on PROBATION for a
period of sixty days (60).

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions,
it is hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 02796, Restaurant Mixed Drink
Maximum, shall be and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of six
hundred dollars ($600.00), in accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of
1981. Said FINE is due and payable by Check, Cashier’s Check or
Money Order at the offices of the ABC Administration on or before the close
of business on September 08, 2020. If said FINE is not paid by such
date, the aforementioned permit shall be SUSPENDED until such time as
the FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED that said permit shall be
placed on PROBATION for a period of sixty days (60) days, said period of
PROBATION to begin on September 08, 2020, and continue
uninterrupted through November 07, 2020. During such period of
PROBATION and henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be
operated in such a manner as to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic
Beverage Laws of the State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted
by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision
to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the
date this ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 19t day of August, 2020.
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

Q@_&OQLO)’DAGQ@L

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb
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ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th. Ste. 503
. Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
Department of Finance Phone: (50 1)682.1105

Fax: (301) 682-2221
www.arkansas.gov/dfa

and Administration

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 03477

Private Club Class A - Wet County,
Retail Beer on Premises

Frankie Combs, PERMITTEE

DBA: Frankie's Café

306 Front Street

Newport, Jackson County, Arkansas.

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a charge filed
against Permit No. 03477, Private Club Class A - Wet County, Retail Beer on
Premises, held by Frankie Combs, Permittee, to do business as Frankie's Café,
located at 306 Front Street, Newport, Arkansas. Said charges were as follows:

1. That on or about September 26, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good Neighbor, a Class A
violation.

2. That on or about September 26, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to Maintain Health, Safety and Sanitary
Standards, a Class C violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has filed a letter in response to the charge waiving a
hearing on the charge, requesting that the matter be disposed of on the record.

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent
documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence contained
within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact, occur. Itis further
concluded that the subject permit should be FINED in the amount of six hundred
dollars ($600.00) and placed on PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days.

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions, it is
hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 03477, Private Club Class A -~ Wet County, Retail
Beer on Premises shall be and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of six
hundred dollars ($600.00), in accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of 1981.
Said FINE is due and payable by Check, Cashier’s Check or Money Order at the
offices of the ABC Administration on or before the close of business on December
08, 2020. If said FINE is not paid by such date, the aforementioned permit shall



be SUSPENDED until such time as the FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED
that said permit shall be placed on PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days,
said period of PROBATION to begin on December 08, 2020, and continue
uninterrupted through February 06, 2021. During such period of PROBATION
and henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be operated in such a
manner as to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the
State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage
Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision to the
full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the date this
ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 18" day of November, 2020.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb
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ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West Tth, Ste. 503
Department of Finance O Bhane: oo a10s
and Administration s

www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 03569

Private Club Class A = '
Cesar Ramirez, PERMITTEE M'7
DBA: El Parian Mexican Restaurant of Conway, Inc.

2585 Donaghey Ave., Suite 101-103
Conway, Faulkner County, Arkansas.

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a
charge filed against Permit No. 03569, Private Club class A, held by Cesar
Ramirez, to do business as El Parian Mexican Restaurant of Conway, Inc.,
located at 2585 Donaghey Ave, Suite 101-103, Conway, Arkansas. Said
charge was as follows:

That on or about January 14, 2020, it was discovered that your outlet, a
private club, had unauthorized advertising, in violation of Section 5.47 of the
A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation.

That on or about February 02, 2020, it was discovered that your outlet, a
private club, had unauthorized advertising, in violation of Section 5.47 of the
A.B.Cf Rules, a Class C violation.

That on or about February 13, 2020, it was discovered that your outlet, a
private club, had unauthorized advertising, in violation of Section 5.47 of the
A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation.

That on or about February 22, 2020, it was discovered that your outlet, a
private club, had unauthorized advertising, in violation of Section 5.47 of the
A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation.

That on or about February 25, 2020, it was discovered that your outlet, a
private club, had unauthorized advertising, in violation of Section 5.47 of the
A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation.



That on or about March 17, 2020, it was discovered that your outlet, a
private club, had unauthorized advertising, in violation of Section 5.47 of the
A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation.

That on or about May 23, 2020, it was discovered that your outlet, a private
club, had unauthorized advertising, in violation of Section 5.47 of the A.B.C.
Rules, a Class C violation.

That on or about June 02, 2020, it was discovered that your outlet, a private
club, had unauthorized advertising, in violation of Section 5.47 of the A.B.C.
Rules, a Class C violation.

That on or about June 09, 2020, it was discovered that your outlet, a private
club, had unauthorized advertising, in violation of Section 5.47 of the A.B.C.
Rules, a Class C violation.

That on or about June 11, 2020, it was discovered that your outlet, a private
club, had unauthorized advertising, in violation of Section 5.47 of the A.B.C.
Rules, a Class C violation.

That on or about June 15, 2020, it was discovered that your outlet, a private
club, had unauthorized advertising, in violation of Section 5.47 of the A.B.C.
Rules, a Class C violation.

That on or about June 16, 2020, it was discovered that your outlet, a private
club, had unauthorized advertising, in violation of Section 5.47 of the A.B.C.
Rules, a Class C violation.

That on or about June 18, 2020, it was discovered that your outlet, a private
club, had unauthorized advertising, in violation of Section 5.47 of the A.B.C.
Rules, a Class C violation.

That on or about June 25, 2020, it was discovered that your outlet, a private
ciub, had unauthorized advertising, in violation of Section 5.47 of the A.B.C.
Rules, a Class C violation.

That on or about August 21, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A
violation:

That on or about August 21, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health, safety and sanitary
standards, a Ciass C violation.



That on or about August 21, 2020, it was discovered that your outlet had
failed to change your outlet’s trade name as listed in your original
application or on any renewal application, in violation of Section 1.25 of the
A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation.

That on or about August 21, 2020, it was discovered your operation failed to
file a timely change of manager application or replacement application with
this agency, in violation of Section 1.79(26) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C
violation.

That on or about August 21, 2020, it was discovered you materially altered
your business/entertainment plan without prior approvai and allowed
unapproved entertainment in violation of Sections 1.25 and 1.34 of the
A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has failed to respond to an Offer of Settlement by
the response due date of September 29, 2020 and has thereby waived a
hearing in the matter. ' '

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent
documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence
contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact,
occur. The violations for Failure to be a Good Neighbor and Failure to
Maintain Health, Safety and Sanitary Standards are reduced to WARNINGS.
It is further concluded that subject permit should be FINED for the
remaining violations in the amount of one thousand seven hundred dollars
($1,700.00) and placed on PROBATION for 3 period of sixty (60) days.

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions,
it is hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 03569, Private Club Class A, shall be
and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of one thousand seven
hundred dollars ($1,700.00), in accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of
1981. Said FINE is due and payable by Check, Cashier’s Check or
Money Order at the offices of the ABC Administration on or before the close
of business on November 10, 2020. _If said FINE is not paid by such date,
the aforementioned permit shall be SUSPENDED until such time as the
FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED that said permit shall be placed
on PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days, said period of PROBATION
to begin on November 10, 2020, and continue uninterrupted through
January 09, 2021. During such period of PROBATION and henceforth, the
permitted business establishment shall be operated in such a manner as to
‘strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the State of
Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage
Control Board.



You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision

to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the
date this ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 21st day of October, 2020.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION
L
"_\ .
DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb
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ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West Tth. Ste. 503
. Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Depa rtment of Finance Phone: (501)682-1105
" . . Fax: (501) 682-2221

and AdmlnlStl’atIOH www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 03748

Retail Beer off Premises, Small Farm Winery
Randy Horne, PERMITTEE

DBA: Circle K #2741758

1676 Higdon Ferry Road,

Hot Springs, Garland County, Arkansas.

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a charge filed
against Permit No. 03748, Retail Beer off Premises, Small Farm Winery, held by
Randy Horne, Permittee, to do business as Circle K #2741758, located at 1676
Higdon Ferry Road, Hot Springs, Arkansas. Said charges were as follows:

1. That on or about September 21, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good Neighbor, a Class A
violation.

2. That on or about September 21, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to Maintain Health, Safety and Sanitary
Standards, a Class C violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has filed a letter in response to the charge waiving a
hearing on the charge, requesting that the matter be disposed of on the record.

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent
documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence contained
within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact, occur. It is further
concluded that the subject permit should be FINED in the amount of six hundred
dollars ($600.00) and placed on PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days.

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions, it is
hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 03748, Retail Beer off Premises, Small Farm
Winery, shall be and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of six hundred
dollars ($600.00), in accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of 1981. Said FINE
is due and payable by Check, Cashier’s Check or Money Order at the offices of
the ABC Administration on or before the close of business on December 08, 2020.
If said FINE is not paid by such date, the aforementioned permit shall be
SUSPENDED until such time as the FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED



that said permit shall be placed on PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days,
said period of PROBATION to begin on December 08, 2020, and continue
uninterrupted through February 06, 2021. During such period of PROBATION
and henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be operated in such a
manner as to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the
State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage
Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision to the
full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the date this
ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 18" day of November, 2020.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb
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ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West Tth, Ste. 503
. Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Department of Finance Phone: (501)682-1105
o o . Fax: (501) 682-2221

alld Admlnlstl’atlﬂn www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 04593

Private Club Class A

Gerald Colclasure, PERMITTEE
DBA: TC's Midtown Grill North, Inc.
1611 East Oak Suite 13-16
Conway, Faulkner County, AR.

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a
charge filed against Permit No. 04593, Private Club Class A, held by Gerald
Colclasure, Permittee, to do business as TC’s Midtown Grill North, Inc.,
located at 1611 East Oak Suite 13-16, Conway, Arkansas. Said charges
were as follows:

1. That on or about August 21, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a
Class A violation.

2. That on or about August 21, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health, safety
and sanitary standards, a Class C violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has filed a letter in response to the charge waiving a
hearing on the charge, requesting that the matter be disposed of on the
record.

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent
documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence
contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact,
occur. It is further concluded that the subject permit should be FINED in
the amount of six hundred dollars ($600.00) and placed on PROBATION for
a period of sixty (60) days.



NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions,
it is hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 04593, Private Club Class A, shall be
and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of six hundred dollars
($600.00), in accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of 1981. Said FINE
is due and payable by Check, Cashier’s Check or Money Order at the
offices of the ABC Administration on or before the close of business on
November 10, 2020. If said FINE is not paid by such date, the
aforementioned permit shall be SUSPENDED until such time as the FINE is
paid in full. It is further ORDERED that said permit shall be placed on
PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days, said period of PROBATION to
begin on November 10, 2020, and continue uninterrupted through
January 09, 2021. During such period of PROBATION and henceforth, the
permitted business establishment shall be operated in such a manner as to
strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the State of
Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage
Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision
to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the
date this ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 215t day of October, 2020.
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb



10/1/2020

Print Your Documents

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL™

9214 8901 7307 0611 3674 54

Gerald Colclasure
dba TC's Midtown Grill North, Inc.
27 HUMMINGBIRD LN

CONWAY AR

vg-pb-01/sendsuite live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1

72032-5902

in



ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th. Ste. 503
. Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Depa rtment of Finance Phone: (501)682-1103
. e . Fax: (501) 682-222]

and Adll’lllllStl‘ﬂthll www.arkansas.gov/dta

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 05217

Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum
Jujuanna N. Walters, PERMITTEE
DBA: The Spot

111 West 5% Ave,

Pine Bluff, Jefferson County, Arkansas

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a charge filed
against Permit No. 05217, Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum, held by Jujuanna N.
Walters, Permittee, to do business as The Spot, located at 111 West 5% Ave., Pine
Bluff, Arkansas. Said charges were as follows:

1. That on or about September 05, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good Neighbor, a Class A
violation.

2. That on or about September 05, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to Maintain Health, Safety and Sanitary
Standards, a Class C violation.

3. That on or about September 05, 2020, it was discovered that your outlet was
Open after Legal Closing Hours in violation of 3-4-4-3(20), a Class A
Violation.

4. That on or about September 5, 2020, you Materially Altered your
Business/Entertainment Plan without Prior Approval and allowed unapproved
entertainment in violation of Sections 1.25 and 1.34 of the A.B.C. Rules, a
Class C violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has filed a letter in response to the charge waiving a
hearing on the charge, requesting that the matter be disposed of on the record.

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent
documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence contained
within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact, occur. It is further
concluded that the subject permit should be FINED in the amount of six hundred



dollars ($600.00) and placed on PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days for
Being Open After Legal Closing Hours and for Materially Altering Your
Business/Entertainment Plan without Prior Approval.

The violations for Failure to be a Good Neighbor and for Failure to Maintain
Health, Safety and Sanitary Standards are reduced to WARNINGS.

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions, it is
hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 05217, Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum shall
be and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of six hundred dollars ($600.00),
in accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of 1981. Said FINE is due and
payable by Check, Cashier’s Check or Money Order at the offices of the ABC
Administration on or before the close of business on December 08, 2020. If said
FINE is not paid by such date, the aforementioned permit shall be SUSPENDED
until such time as the FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED that said permit
shall be placed on PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days, said period of
PROBATION to begin on December 08, 2020, and continue uninterrupted
through February 06, 2021. During such period of PROBATION and henceforth,
the permitted business establishment shall be operated in such a manner as to
strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the State of Arkansas
and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision to the
full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the date this
ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 18" day of November, 2020.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb
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ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th, Ste. 503
L] Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Department of Finance Phone: (501)682-1105
.« » . Fax: (501) 682-2221

and Administration www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 05245

Restaurant Mixed Drink Maximum
Kara Jones, PERMITTEE

DBA: On the Border

6000 Warden Road

North Little Rock, Pulaski County, AR.

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a
charge filed against Permit No. 05245, Restaurant Mixed Drink Maximum,
held by Kara Jones, Permittee, to do business as On the Border, located at
6000 Warden Road, North Little Rock, Arkansas. Said charges were as
follows:

1. That on or about August 28, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a
Class A violation.

2. That on or about August 28, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health, safety
and sanitary standards, a Class C violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has filed a letter in response to the charge waiving
a hearing on the charge, requesting that the matter be disposed of on the
record.

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent
documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence
contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact,
occur. It is further concluded that the subject permit should be FINED in
the amount of six hundred dollars ($600.00) and placed on PROBATION for
a period of sixty (60) days.



NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions,
it is hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 05245, Restaurant Mixed Drink
Maximum, shall be and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of six
hundred dollars ($600.00), in accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of
1981. Said FINE is due and payable by Check, Cashier’s Check or
Money Order at the offices of the ABC Administration on or before the close
of business on November 10, 2020. If said FINE is not paid by such date,
the aforementioned permit shall be SUSPENDED until such time as the
FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED that said permit shall be placed
on PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days, said period of PROBATION
to begin on November 10, 2020, and continue uninterrupted through
January 09, 2021. During such period of PROBATION and henceforth, the
permitted business establishment shall be operated in such a manner as to
strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the State of
Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage
Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision
to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the
date this ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 215t day of October, 2020.
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

Qm& uv_Q,h Qo2

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb
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STATE OF ARKANSAS
Department of Finance
and Administration

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 05656

Private Club Class A,

Retail Beer on Premises

Diane Crockett, PERMITTEE
DBA: Di’s Bar & Grill

1310 South Blake,

Pine Bluff, Jefferson County, AR.

ORDER

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
1515 West Tth. Ste. 503

Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Phone: (501)682-1105

Fax: (501) 682-2221

www.arkansas.gov/dfa

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to charges filed
against Permit No. 05656, Private Club Class A, Retail Beer on Premises, held by
Diane Crockett, Permittee, to do business as Di’s Bar and Grill, located at 1310
South Blake, Pine Bluff, Arkansas. Said charges were as follows:

1. That on or about January 26, 2020, Disorderly Conduct occurred on the
permitted premises with a physical altercation, in violation of Section

3.19(12) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation

2. That on or about June 06, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good Neighbor for failing to
follow Arkansas State Health Department COVID directives, a Class A

violation.

3. That on or about June 06, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to Maintain Health, Safety and Sanitary
Standards for failure to follow Arkansas Health Department COVID directives,

a Class C violation.

4. That on or about June 12, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good Neighbor for a fight that

occurred on premise, a Class A violation.

5. That on or about July 05, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good Neighbor for a shooting

that occurred on premise, a Class A violation.

6. That on or about September 05, 2020, it was discovered that your outlet was
Open After Legal Closing Hours in violation of 3-4-403(20), a Class A

violation.



7. That on or about September 06, 2020, it was discovered that your outlet was
Open After Legal Closing Hours in violation of 3-4-403(20), a Class A
violation.

8. That on or about September 06, 2020, you Materially Altered Your
Business/Entertainment Plan without Prior Approval and Allowed Unapproved
Entertainment in violation of Sections 1.25 and 1.34 of the A.B.C. Rules, a
Class C violation.

And from findings of fact deduced at a hearing held on November 06, 2020,
the following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee Diane Crockett, was present at the hearing and appeared
pro se. There also appeared and testified on behalf of the Permittee were Jeremy
Crockett, Lolita Morris and Pine Bluff Council Member Joni Alexander. It is further
found that testimony was elicited from Deputy Chief Sherry Warrior, Sargent
Richard Wegner, Detectives Ryan Moheb and Keith Banks and Officers Sydney
Dowd and Branden Blake; all from the Pine Bluff Police Department. ABC
Enforcement Agent Princess Danzy appeared and testified on behalf of the Agency.
ABC Staff Attorney Michael Lewis appeared on behalf of the ABC Director and
conducted the hearing.

Based on the testimony elicited, it is found that there is sufficient evidence
contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violations did occur.

Based on these findings, it is concluded that the permittee violated ABC Rule
1.79(32) for Failure to be a Good Neighbor and ABC Rule 1.79(7) for Failure to
Maintain Health, Safety and Sanitary Standard by failing to adhere to mandated
COVID Directives. These violations are reduced to WARNINGS. It is also concluded
that the violations for Operating after Legal Closing Hours on September 6, 2020
and for Materially Altering Your Business/Entertainment Plan Without Prior Approval
are unfounded and DISMISSED. As for the remaining violations, the subject permit
should be FINED in the amount of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00)
and placed on PROBATION for a period of six (6) months.

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions, it is
hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 05656, Private Club Class A, Retail Beer on
Premises shall be and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of two thousand
five hundred dollars ($2,500.00), in accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of
1981. Said FINE is due and payable by Check, Cashier’s Check or Money
Order at the offices of the ABC Administration on or before the close of business on
December 08, 2020. If said FINE is not paid by such date, the aforementioned
permit shall be SUSPENDED until such time as the FINE is paid in full. It is further
ORDERED that said permit shall be placed on PROBATION for a period of six (6)
months, said period of PROBATION to begin on December 08, 2020, and
continue uninterrupted through June 08, 2021. During such period of
PROBATION and henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be
operated in such a manner as to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic
Beverage Laws of the State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.



You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision to the
full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the date this
ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 18" day of November, 2020.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb
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ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th. Ste. 503
L3 Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Department of Finance Phone: (501)682-1103
. e . Fax: (501) 682-2221

and Ad min lStratlon www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 06052

Restaurant Beer & Wine - on Premises Only
Kim Greening, PERMITTEE

DBA: Dragon’s Den Café

7858 Genoa Road

Texarkana, Miller County, Arkansas.

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a
charge filed against Permit No. 06052, Restaurant Beer & Wine - on
Premises Only, held by Kim Greening, Permittee, to do business as Dragon’s
Den Café, located at 7858 Genoa Road, Texarkana, Arkansas. Said charges
were as follows:

1. That on or about August 07, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a
Class A violation.

2. That on or about August 07, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health, safety
and sanitary standards, a Class C violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has filed a letter in response to the charge waiving
a hearing on the charge, requesting that the matter be disposed of on the
record.

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent
documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence
contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact,
occur. It is further concluded that the subject permit should be FINED in
the amount of six hundred dollars ($600.00) and placed on PROBATION for
a period of sixty (60) days.



NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions,
it is hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 06052, Restaurant Beer & Wine - on
Premises Only, shall be and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of six
hundred dollars ($600.00), in accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of
1981. Said FINE is due and payable by Check, Cashier’s Check or
Money Order at the offices of the ABC Administration on or before the close
of business on October 06, 2020. If said FINE is not paid by such date,
the aforementioned permit shall be SUSPENDED until such time as the
FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED that said permit shall be placed
on PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days, said period of PROBATION
to begin on October 06, 2020, and continue uninterrupted through
December 05, 2020. During such period of PROBATION and henceforth,
the permitted business establishment shall be operated in such a manner as
to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the State of
Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage
Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision
to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the
date this ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 16" day of September, 2020.
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

Dowee e Qo

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb
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ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th. Ste. 503
L3 Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Department of Finance Phone: (501)682-1103
. e . Fax: (501) 682-2221

and Ad min lStratlon www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 06052

Restaurant Beer & Wine - on Premises Only
Kim Greening, PERMITTEE

DBA: Dragon’s Den Café

7858 Genoa Road

Texarkana, Miller County, Arkansas.

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a
charge filed against Permit No. 06052, Restaurant Beer & Wine - on
Premises Only, held by Kim Greening, Permittee, to do business as Dragon’s
Den Café, located at 7858 Genoa Road, Texarkana, Arkansas. Said charges
were as follows:

1. That on or about August 07, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a
Class A violation.

2. That on or about August 07, 2020, your outlet was in violation of
Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health, safety
and sanitary standards, a Class C violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has filed a letter in response to the charge waiving
a hearing on the charge, requesting that the matter be disposed of on the
record.

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent
documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence
contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact,
occur. It is further concluded that the subject permit should be FINED in
the amount of six hundred dollars ($600.00) and placed on PROBATION for
a period of sixty (60) days.



NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions,
it is hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 06052, Restaurant Beer & Wine - on
Premises Only, shall be and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of six
hundred dollars ($600.00), in accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of
1981. Said FINE is due and payable by Check, Cashier’s Check or
Money Order at the offices of the ABC Administration on or before the close
of business on October 06, 2020. If said FINE is not paid by such date,
the aforementioned permit shall be SUSPENDED until such time as the
FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED that said permit shall be placed
on PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days, said period of PROBATION
to begin on October 06, 2020, and continue uninterrupted through
December 05, 2020. During such period of PROBATION and henceforth,
the permitted business establishment shall be operated in such a manner as
to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the State of
Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage
Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision
to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the
date this ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 16" day of September, 2020.
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

Dowee e Qo

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb
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ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th. Ste. 503

- Little Rock, Ark 72201
Department of Finance ™ Phone: (5016821105
and Administration pax: O01) 082221

www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 03115

Private Club Class A, Retail Beer on Premises
David L. Bass, PERMITTEE

DBA: Big of Fayetteville, Inc,

422 West Dickson Street

Fayetteville, Washington County, AR.

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to charges filed
against Permit No. 03115, Private Club Class A, Retail Beer on Premises, held by
David L. Bass, Permittee, to do business as Big of Fayetteville, Inc., located at 422
West Dickson Street, Fayetteville, Arkansas. Said charges were as follows:

1. That on or about July 24, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good Neighbor, a Class A
violation.

2. That on or about July 24, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to Maintain Health, Safety and Sanitary
Standards, a Class C violation.

And from findings of fact deduced at a hearing held on October 29, 2020, the
following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee David L. Bass appeared for the hearing and testified. Mr.
Bass was represented by his attorney, Gary J. Barrett. It is further found that
testimony was elicited from ABC Enforcement Agent Howard Robinson. Staff
Attorney Holden L. Raines appeared on behalf of the Director and conducted the
hearing.

Based on the testimony elicited, it is found that there is sufficient evidence
contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violations did occur.

Based on these findings, it is concluded that the subject permit should be
FINED in the amount of six hundred dollars ($600.00) and placed on PROBATION
for a period of sixty (60) days.

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions, it is
hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 03115, Private Club Class A, Retail Beer on
Premises, shall be and the same Is hereby FINED in the amount of six hundred



dollars ($600.00), in accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of 1981, Said FINE
is due and payable by Check, Cashier's Check or Money Order at the offices of
the ABC Administration on or before the close of business on December 08, 2020.
If said FINE is not paid by such date, the aforementioned permit shall be
SUSPENDED until such time as the FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED
that said permit shall be placed on PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days,
said period of PROBATION to begin on December 08, 2020, and continue
uninterrupted through February 06, 2021. During such period of PROBATION
and henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be operated in such a
manner as to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the
State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage
Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision to the
full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the date this
ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 18th day of November, 2020.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb
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ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th. Ste. 503

- Little Rock, Ark 72201
Department of Finance ™ Phone: (5016821105
and Administration pax: O01) 082221

www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 03115

Private Club Class A, Retail Beer on Premises
David L. Bass, PERMITTEE

DBA: Big of Fayetteville, Inc,

422 West Dickson Street

Fayetteville, Washington County, AR.

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to charges filed
against Permit No. 03115, Private Club Class A, Retail Beer on Premises, held by
David L. Bass, Permittee, to do business as Big of Fayetteville, Inc., located at 422
West Dickson Street, Fayetteville, Arkansas. Said charges were as follows:

1. That on or about July 24, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good Neighbor, a Class A
violation.

2. That on or about July 24, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to Maintain Health, Safety and Sanitary
Standards, a Class C violation.

And from findings of fact deduced at a hearing held on October 29, 2020, the
following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee David L. Bass appeared for the hearing and testified. Mr.
Bass was represented by his attorney, Gary J. Barrett. It is further found that
testimony was elicited from ABC Enforcement Agent Howard Robinson. Staff
Attorney Holden L. Raines appeared on behalf of the Director and conducted the
hearing.

Based on the testimony elicited, it is found that there is sufficient evidence
contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violations did occur.

Based on these findings, it is concluded that the subject permit should be
FINED in the amount of six hundred dollars ($600.00) and placed on PROBATION
for a period of sixty (60) days.

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions, it is
hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 03115, Private Club Class A, Retail Beer on
Premises, shall be and the same Is hereby FINED in the amount of six hundred



dollars ($600.00), in accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of 1981, Said FINE
is due and payable by Check, Cashier's Check or Money Order at the offices of
the ABC Administration on or before the close of business on December 08, 2020.
If said FINE is not paid by such date, the aforementioned permit shall be
SUSPENDED until such time as the FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED
that said permit shall be placed on PROBATION for a period of sixty (60) days,
said period of PROBATION to begin on December 08, 2020, and continue
uninterrupted through February 06, 2021. During such period of PROBATION
and henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be operated in such a
manner as to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the
State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage
Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision to the
full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the date this
ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 18th day of November, 2020.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb
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ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th. Ste. 503

: Little Rock, Ark; 72201
Department of Finance " Phone: (301682.1105
and Administration Fax: (501) 682-222]

www.arkansas.gov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 03115

Private Club Class A, Retail Beer on Premises
David L. Bass, PERMITTEE

DBA: Big of Fayettevilie, Inc.

422 West Dickson Street

Fayetteville, Washington County, AR.

ORDER

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to charges filed
against Permit No. 03115, Private Club Class A, Retail Beer on Premises, held by
David L. Bass, Permittee, to do business as Big of Fayetteville, Inc., located at 422
West Dickson Street, Fayetteville, Arkansas. Said charges were as follows:

1. That on or about August 22, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to be a Good Neighbor, a Class A
violation.

2. That on or about August 22, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, Failure to Maintain Health, Safety and Sanitary
Standards, a Class C violation.

And from findings of fact deduced at a hearing held on October 29, 2020, the
following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee David L. Bass appeared for the hearing and testified. Mr.
Bass was represented by his attorney, Gary 1. Barrett. It is further found that
testimony was elicited from ABC Enforcement Agent Daniel Montgomery as well as
from FDA Enforcement Agent Bob Willis. Staff Attorney Holden L. Raines appeared
on behalf of the Director and conducted the hearing.

Based on the testimony elicited, it is found that there is sufficient evidence
contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violations did occur.

Based on these findings, it is concluded that the subject permit should be
FINED in the amount of nine hundred dolfars ($900.00) and placed on
PROBATION for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days.

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions, it is
hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 03115, Private Club Class A, Retail Beer on
Premises, shall be and the same is hereby FINED in the amount of nine hundred



dollars ($900.00), in accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of 1981. Said FINE
is due and payable by Check, Cashier's Check or Money Order at the offices of
the ABC Administration on or before the close of business on December 08, 2020.
If said FINE is not paid by such date, the aforementioned permit shall be
SUSPENDED until such time as the FINE is paid in full. It is further ORDERED
that said permit shall be placed on PROBATION for a period of one hundred
twenty (120) days, said period of PROBATION to begin on December 08, 2020,
and continue uninterrupted through April 07, 2021. During such period of
PROBATION and henceforth, the permitted business establishment shall be
operated in such a manner as to strictly conform to all appropriate Alcoholic
Beverage Laws of the State of Arkansas and Rules and Regulations adopted by the
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision to the
full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the date this
ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 18th day of November, 2020.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb
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STATE OF ARKANSAS
Department of Finance
and Administration

IN THE MATTER OF:

Temporary Permit No.: 19516-01
Lauren Pruitt, PERMITTEE

DBA: Peacemaker Music & Arts Festival
Location: 121 Riverfront Drive,

Ft. Smith, Sebastian County, Arkansas.

ORDER

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
1515 West Tth. Ste. 503

Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Phone: (301)682-11035

Fax: (501) 682-2221

www.arkansas.gov/dla

There was considered by the Director, the matter pertaining to a
charge filed against Temporary Permit No. 19516-01, held by Lauren Pruitt,
Permittee, to do business as Peacemaker Music & Arts Festival, located at
121 Riverfront Drive, Ft. Smith, Arkansas. Said charges were as follows:

1. That on or about July 25, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A

violation.

2. That on or about July 25, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health, safety and

sanitary standards, a Class C violation.

The following findings are made, TO WIT:

That the Permittee has filed a letter in response to the charge waiving
a hearing on the charge, requesting that the matter be disposed of on the

record.

Based on the above and foregoing findings, as well as filed pertinent
documents, it is concluded that there is sufficient, substantial evidence
contained within the record to reflect that the alleged violation did, in fact,
occur. Itis further concluded that the subject permit should be FINED in
the amount of six hundred dollars ($600.00) and placed on PROBATION for

a period of thirteen (13) months.

NOW THEREFORE, by reason of the herein above stated conclusions,
it is hereby ORDERED that Temporary Permit No. 19516-01, shall be and
the same is hereby FINED in the amount of six hundred dollars ($600.00),



in accordance with the provisions of Act 790 of 1981. Said FINE is due and
payable by Check, Cashier’s Check or Money Order at the offices of the
ABC Administration on or before the close of business on September 08,
2020. If said FINE is not paid by such date, the aforementioned permit
shall be SUSPENDED until such time as the FINE is paid in full. It is further
ORDERED that said permit shall be placed on PROBATION for a period of
thirteen (13) months, said period of PROBATION to begin on September
08, 2020, and continue uninterrupted through October 08, 2021. During
such period of PROBATION and henceforth, the permitted business
establishment shall be operated in such a manner as to strictly conform to
all appropriate Alcoholic Beverage Laws of the State of Arkansas and Rules
and Regulations adopted by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal this decision
to the full Alcoholic Beverage Control Board within fifteen (15) days from the
date this ORDER is received.

DONE AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS, this 19" day of August, 2020.
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

Q@m&u Crnri\0se

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb



8/14/2020 Print Your Documents

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL™

9214 8901 7307 0611 3581 86

Lauren Pruitt
dba Peacemaker Music & Arts Festival
1303 S 37TH ST

FORT SMITH AR 72903-2942

vg-pb-01/sendsuite live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1

11



ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th. Ste. 503
: Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Department of Finance Spck Almnas 12201
& s 2 Fax: (301) 682-222]

alld Admlnlstl‘atlon www.arkansas.cov/dfa

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 00028

Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum
Timothy Troup, PERMITTEE

DBA: Six Ten Center

610 Center

Little Rock, Pulaski County, Arkansas.

OFFER OF SETTLEMENT

A violation report has been filed by the A.B.C. Enforcement Division
against Permit No. 00028, Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum, held by you to
do business as Six Ten Center, located at 610 Center, Little Rock, Arkansas.
You are hereby notified that you are being charged with the following
offenses:

1. That on or about September 03, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A
violation.

2. That on or about September 03, 2020, your outlet was in violation of Section
1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health, safety and sanitary
standards, a Class C violation.

Pursuant to A.C.A. § 3-1-101 et seq., the range of penalties for the
charge(s) as alleged include fines of $100.00 to $200.00 for each Class C
violation, $200.00 to $500.00 for each Class B violation and $500.00 to
$1,000.00 for each Class A violation, and/or the suspension, cancellation, or
revocation of the permit issued to you. Additional fines are authorized for up to
double the amount for a second offense of the same violation within a twelve-
month period and up to three (3) times the fine authorized for a third offense of the
same violation within a twelve-month period.

At the present time, the Agency is offering a FINE in the amount of
nine hundred dollars ($900.00) and PROBATION for a period of ninety (90)
days, as the administrative sanction to be imposed.

You are hereby advised that you have a right to a hearing before the
Director on the charges alleged, but you may waive a hearing in the matter



and accept the sanctions offered. If a hearing is held, the Director may
dismiss the charges, or reduce, increase, or adopt the offer made by the
Agency. Acceptance of the recommended penalty is subject to the Alcoholic
Beverage Control Board’s approval of the proposed Offer.

A form is attached to this letter for your response which must be
received in this office on or before October 30, 2020. If you would like to
request a hearing, you must check the appropriate line on the attached form
to request a hearing and return it to this office by the aforementioned date.
If you prefer to waive a hearing and accept the sanctions listed above, you
may do so by checking the appropriate box on the attached form and return
it to this office on or before the aforementioned date. Failure to respond
on the attached form by this deadline may result in the Director
adopting the agency offer, or increasing your penalty, possibly up to
the maximum authorized by law for each violation.

In the event that you request a hearing in this matter by the deadline,
you will be notified of the date and time set for the hearing. Should you
choose to waive a hearing, an Order will be entered on November 18,
2020, upon approval by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board which will be
served within five working days of that date.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

e

HOLDEN L. RAINES, HEARING ATTORNEY

HLR/wfb

Certificate of Service

I have this day of p , served this Offer of Settlement on

Please print Name

A.B.C. Enforcement Agent



DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR
Alcoholic Beverage Control Division
1515 West 7t

Little Rock, Arkansas 72202

Re: Offer of Settlement

Dear Mrs. Chandler:

I have received the notification of charge lodged against the permit held by me as
contained in the Offer of Settlement. In response to the Offer, I am electing the

following option (check one)
I waive my right to a hearing and accept the penalty offered.

Note: I understand that my acceptance is subject to the A.B.C. Board’s approval of
the Director’s Offer. I understand that upon the A.B.C. Board'’s approval an order

will be entered in this matter on November 18, 2020 and the fine imposed will be
payable by check, cashier’s check or money order on or before October 30, 2020.

I request a hearing to contest or review the charges in this matter and
also request that law enforcement officer(s) or A.B.C. Enforcement
agent(s) involved be present at the hearing. Note: notice of the date
and time of hearing will be provided to me after the request for a
hearing has been received by your agency.

Signature:

Name: (print)

Business:

Address:

Home Phone:

Business Phone:

Cellular Phones:

Permit No.: 00028
Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum



ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

STATE OF ARKANSAS 1515 West 7th. Ste. 503
: Little Rock. Arkansas 72201

Department of Finance e
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Mary Thomas, PERMITTEE
DBA: The Frog Bar & Grill
P.O. Box 256

Forrest City, AR. 72336

WARNING NOTICE

This is to notify you that ABC Enforcement Division received a complaint from the
public alleging facts that may constitute a possible violation by ABC Permit No.:
03305, Private Club Class A - Wet County, Retail Beer on Premises, Café or
Restaurant Wine, held by you.

While no hearing is or will be scheduled on this complaint, you are cautioned that
the facts alleged in the complaint, if found to be substantiated at a hearing, could
constitute a violation of Section 1.79(32) of the ABC Rules for Failure to be a Good
Neighbor, a Class A violation, and Section 1.79(7) for Failure to Maintain Health,
Safety and Sanitary Standards, a Class C violation, and grounds for ABC Division to
impose penalties against your permit including a monetary fine, probation and/or
suspension of your permit.

You are further cautioned to operate and conduct your permitted business in
compliance with all applicable statutes and ABC Rules.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

Q,m 00 (o nd00p

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb



ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
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PERMIT NO: 00291

Douglas A. Hendrix, PERMITTEE
DBA: Big Red #131

1511 North Reynolds Road
Bryant, AR, 72022

WARNING NOTICE

This is to notify you that ABC Enforcement Division received a complaint
from the public alleging facts that may constitute a possible violation by ABC
Permit No.: 00291, Retail Beer off Premises, Small Farm Winery - Retail,
Grocery Store Wine held by you.

While no hearing is or will be scheduled on this complaint, you are cautioned
that the facts alleged in the complaint, if found to be substantiated at a
hearing, could constitute a violation of ABC Rule 1.79(32), Failure to be a
Good Neighbor, a Class A violation and ABC Rule 1.79(7), Failure to Maintain
Health, Safety and Sanitary Standards, a Class C violation and grounds for
ABC Division to impose penalties against your permit including a monetary
fine, probation and/or suspension of your permit.

You are further cautioned to operate and conduct your permitted business in
compliance with all applicable statutes and ABC Rules.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION

DORALEE CHANDLER, DIRECTOR

DC/wfb



